



Ordinance No. 873 Exhibit B Zone Map Amendment Findings

Delta Logistics Site Expansion

City Council Quasi-Judicial Public Hearing

Hearing Date:	January 5	
Date of Report:	December	r 20, 2022
Application Nos.:	ZONE22-	0004 Zone Map Amendment
Request/Summary:	City Council approval of a quasi-judicial Zone Map amendment of approximately 9.17 acres.	
Location:	9710 SW Day Road. The property is specifically known as Tax Lots 600 and 601, Section 2B, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, Washington County, Oregon	
Owner/Applicant:	Delco Holdings, LLC, dba Delta Logistics, Inc. (Contacts: Vladimir Tkach, Igor Nichiporchik)	
Applicant's Representative:	Mackenzi	ie (Contact: Lee Leighton, AICP)
Comprehensive Plan Designation:		Industrial
Zone Map Classification (Current):		FD-20 (Future Development – 20 Acre)
Zone Map Classification (Proposed):		PDI-RSIA (Planned Development Industrial – Regionally Significant Industrial Area)
Staff Reviewer:	Cindy Luxhoj AICP, Associate Planner	
Staff Recommendation:	Adopt the	e requested Zone Map amendment.

# ORDINANCE NO. 873 EXHIBIT B

Development Code:	
Section 4.110	Zones
Section 4.134	Coffee Creek Industrial Design Overlay District
Section 4.135.5	Planned Development Industrial – Regionally
	Significant Industrial Area Zone
Section 4.197	Zone Changes
Comprehensive Plan and Sub-	
<u>elements:</u>	
Citizen Involvement	
Urban Growth Management	
Public Facilities and Services	
Land Use and Development	
Plan Map	
Transportation Systems Plan	
Coffee Creek Master Plan	
Regional and State Law and	
Planning Documents	
Statewide Planning Goals	

# Applicable Review Criteria:

# Vicinity Map



# ORDINANCE NO. 873 EXHIBIT B

## Summary:

The applicant, Delco Holding, LLC, dba Delta Logistics, Inc., requests a zoning designation consistent with the proposed Comprehensive Plan Map designation of "Industrial". In addition to the Comprehensive Plan Map designation of "Industrial", Metro's Title 4, Industrial and Other Employment Areas Map shows the subject property as a "Regionally Significant Industrial Area." Consistent with this designation the applicant proposes the property be zoned as Planned Development Industrial - Regionally Significant Industrial Area (PDI-RSIA).

### **Conclusion and Conditions of Approval:**

Staff recommends approval with the following conditions:

Request: Zone Map Amendment (ZONE22-0004)

PDB 1.	This action is contingent upon annexation of the subject property to the City of	
	Wilsonville (ANNX22-0003).	
PDB 2.	The Zoning Order adopting this zone map amendment will expire in 120 days	
without approval of a Stage 2 Final Plan for the subject property.		

# ORDINANCE NO. 873 EXHIBIT B

## Findings of Fact:

NOTE: Pursuant to Section 4.014 the burden of proving that the necessary findings of fact can be made for approval of any land use or development application rests with the applicant in the case.

#### General Information

Application Procedures-In General Section 4.008

The City's processing of the application is in accordance with the applicable general procedures of this Section.

Initiating Application Section 4.009

The owners of all property included in the application signed the application forms. Delco Holdings, LLC, dba Delta Logistics, Inc., initiated the application with their approval.

#### Request B: Zone Map Amendment (ZONE22-0004)

#### **Development Code**

Zoning Consistent with Comprehensive Plan Section 4.029

**B1.** The property is designated "Industrial" by the Comprehensive Plan. The applicant requests a zone change concurrently with a Stage 1 Master Plan, Stage 2 Final Plan, and other related development approvals. The proposed zoning designation of Planned Development Industrial - Regionally Significant Industrial Area (PDI-RSIA) is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan "Industrial" designation, and Metro's Title 4, Industrial and Other Employment Areas Map, which shows the property as a "Regionally Significant Industrial Area".

Base Zones Subsection 4.110 (.01)

**B2.** The requested zoning designation of Planned Development Industrial - Regionally Significant Industrial Area (PDI-RSIA) is among the base zones identified in this subsection.

Overlay Zones Subsection 4.110 (.02)

**B3.** The Coffee Creek Industrial Design Overlay District applies to properties zoned PDI-RSIA in the Coffee Creek Industrial Area and will apply to the subject property upon rezoning.

# Standards for Planned Development Industrial-Regionally Significant Industrial Area Zone

Purpose of PDI-RSIA Subsection 4.135.5 (.01)

**B4.** The zoning will allow only industrial uses consistent with the purpose stated in this subsection.

Uses Typically Permitted Subsection 4.135.5 (.03)

**B5.** The proposed zoning will allow only uses consistent with the list established in this subsection.

#### Zone Map Amendment Criteria

Zone Change Procedures Subsection 4.197 (.02) A. 1.-3.

**B6.** The request for a zone map amendment has been submitted as set forth in the applicable Code sections. The property is located within the Coffee Creek Industrial Design Overlay District and will be reviewed by City Council without prior review or recommendation by the Development Review Board. The Zoning Order adopting this Zone Map amendment will expire in 120 days without approval of the Stage 2 Final Plan. Expiration is not anticipated as a public hearing is scheduled for January 23, 2023, before the Development Review Board to approve the Stage 2 Final Plan and other development related approvals.

Conformance with Comprehensive Plan Map, etc. Subsection 4.197 (.02) B.

**B7.** The proposed Zone Map amendment is consistent with the Comprehensive Map designation of "Industrial".

Public Facility Concurrency Subsection 4.197 (.02) C. 4. and 8.

**B8.** As part of Stage 2 Final Plan reviews, concurrency standards are or will be applied to projects in the area being rezoned. Based on existing nearby utilities and utility master plans, the Transportation System Plan, and the Coffee Creek Master Plan, necessary facilities are or can be made available for development of the subject property consistent with the proposed zoning.

Impact on SROZ Areas Subsection 4.197 (.02) C. 5.

**B9.** Significant Resource Overlay Zone (SROZ) is located within the area to be rezoned. As part of the Stage 2 Final Plan, SROZ Map Verification and Significant Resource Impact Report (SRIR) Review for the project, standards of the SROZ will be applied to proposed projects

in the area being rezoned and any impacts of development on the SROZ will be mitigated appropriately.

Development within 2 Years Subsection 4.197 (.02) C. 6.

**B10.** Concurrently submitted land use approvals for the Delta Logistics Site Expansion project expire after two (2) years, so requesting the land use approvals assumes development would commence within two (2) years. However, in the scenario where the applicant or their successors do not commence development within two (2) years, allowing related land use approvals to expire, the zone change shall remain in effect. The applicant indicates they will begin development within two (2) years.

Development Standards and Conditions of Approval Subsection 4.197 (.02) C. 7.

**B11.** As can be found in the findings for the accompanying requests, the applicable development standards will be met either as proposed or as a condition of approval.